Maine law.
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AMENDMENT TO REDUCE VOTING AGE 
RESOL YES, 1969 

2035 
CHAP. 33 

of damage between individuals; and the Attorney General is authorized and 
designated to appear, answer and defend said action. Any judgment that 
may be recovered in said civil action shall be payable from the State Treas­
ury on final process issued by said Superior Court or, if appealed, the Su­
preme Judicial Court, and costs may be taxed for the said Louis Nadeau if 
he recovers in said action. Hearing thereon shall be before 3 justices, with­
out a jury; said justices to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme 
Judicial Court. 

Effective October I, 1969 

Chapter 33 

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Reduce the 
V oting Age to Twenty Years. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the 
Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of 
this State be proposed: 

,Constitution, Article II, Section I, amended. The first sentence of section 
I of Article II of the Constitution, as amended, is further amended to read 
as follows: 

Every citizen of the United States of the age of t'Nen:tY-8iTe twenty years and 
upwards, excepting persons under guardianship for reasons of mental illness, 
having his or her residence established in this State for the term of six months 
next preceding any election, shall be an elector for Governor, Senators and 
Representatives, in the city, town or plantation where his or her residence 
has been established for the term of three months next preceding such elec­
tion, and he or she shall continue to be an elector in such city, town or 
plantation for the period of three months after his or her removal therefrom, 
if he or she continues to reside in this State during such period, unless barred 
by the provisions of the second paragraph of this section; and the elections 
shall be by written ballot. 

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Re­
solved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors 
of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify 
the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in 
the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of 
said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at the next 
general election in the month of November to give in their votes upon the 
amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution. and the question shall be: 

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the 
Legislature to Reduce the Voting Age to Twenty Years?" 



2036 
CHAP. 34 

VALUATION OF CERTAIN LANDS 
RESOLVES, 1969 

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on 
said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the 
words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, 
sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and 
returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as 
votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and 
Council shall review the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the 
inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Gover­
nor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amend­
ment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation. become a part of 
the Constitution. 

Secre~ary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of 
State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations 
ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accom­
panied by a copy thereof. 

Effective October 1, 1969 

Chapter 34 

RESOL VE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Providing for 
Valuation of Certain Lands at Current Use. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the 
Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of 
this State be proposed: 

Constitution, Article IX, Section 8, amended. Section 8 of Article IX of 
the Constitution is amended to read as follows: 

Section 8. Taxation; intangible property. All taxes upon real and per­
sonal estate, assessed by authority of this State, shall be apportioned and 
assessed equally, according to the just value thereof; but the Legislature shall 
have power to levy a tax upon intangible personal property at such rate as 

. it deems wise and equitable without regard to the rate applied to other 
classes of property. Nothing shall prevent the L.egislature from providing for 
the assessment of the following types of real estate wherever situated in 
accordance with a valuation based upon the current use thereof and in accord­
ance with such conditions as the Legislature may enact: 


